
Date of issue: Friday, 8 June 2018

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Hussain Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Transformation & Performance

Councillor Anderson Environment & Leisure
Councillor Carter Planning & Transport
Councillor Mann Regulation & Consumer 

Protection
Councillor Nazir Corporate Finance & Housing
Councillor Pantelic Health & Social Care
Councillor Sadiq Children & Education

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4  paragraph 
4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of 
their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th April 2018 and 
the Special Meeting held on 29th May 2018

1 - 12

3.  Statutory Service Plans 13 - 114 All

4.  Enforcement of Redress Scheme for Letting Agents 
Etc

115 - 120 All

5.  Ruling Group Manifesto and Reporting 121 - 140 All

6.  Performance & Projects Report Q4 2017/18 141 - 160 All

7.  Revenue Financial Report - 2017-18 (Provisional 
Outturn)

161 - 184 All

8.  Capital Monitoring Report at 31st March 2018 185 - 210 All

9.  Former Thames Valley University Campus and 
Montem Leisure Centre Demolition

211 - 216 Central; 
Chalvey

10.  Developments at Heathrow Update Verbal 
Update

All

11.  References from Overview & Scrutiny To Follow All

12.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 217 - 226 All

13.  Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

PART II

14.  Part II Minutes - Special Cabinet, 29th May 2018 227 - 230

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 16th April, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Anderson, Carter, Mann, Nazir, 
Pantelic and Sadiq

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hussain

PART 1

114. Declarations of Interest 

Item 8: Heathrow Express Depot Update - Councillor Swindlehurst declared 
that he represented the Council on the Heathrow Community Engagement 
Board.

115. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th March 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th 
March 2018 be approved as a correct record.

116. Slough Urban Renewal Partnership Business Plan 2018-23 

The Director of Regeneration introduced a report that updated on the 
performance of Slough Urban Renewal (SUR) and sought approval for the 
Partnership Business Plan 2018-2023.  The Cabinet noted the Part II 
appendix, which was the draft Plan, during Part I of the meeting without 
disclosing any of the exempt information.

The Plan was the core document for the SUR and set out the strategic, 
operational and governance framework.  It had first been agreed in 2013 once 
the Council entered into the agreement with Morgan Sindall and was reviewed 
annually for approval by both partners.  Good progress had been made on 
planned activity over the past year on a range of housing and community 
schemes.  The key performance targets for 2018/19 were summarised 
including the residential development of 104 homes at Wexham Green and 
master-planning for the redevelopment of the Thames Valley University site 
on which SUR had secured an option to be the developer.

The Cabinet welcomed the completion of key schemes such as the Ice Arena 
refurbishment and the Milestone development on Ledgers Road as well as the 
significant number of apprenticeships and employment opportunities.  
Members discussed a number of issues including t
[...]
er 2018 that provides 
recommendations for the adoption of Fleet Challenge Measures, 
timescale and costs associated with these measures, and their benefits.

5. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

6. Proposed Acquisition of Town Centre Site, Slough - Appendix 

Further to the resolutions made in Part I (Minute 129 refers), the location of 
the proposed acquisition of a town centre site and the financial implications 
were considered and all recommendations were agreed.

7. Disposal of 32 Chalvey Road East, Chalvey, Slough 

An approach was agreed about the terms of the disposal of 32 Chalvey Road 
East and delegated authority was given to take further actions if the sale was 
not agreed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.34 pm and closed at 8.35 pm)

Page 12



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th June 2018

CONTACT OFFICER: Andrew Clooney – Trading Standards Manager
Levine Whitham – Food and Safety Manager 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875988
     

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Pavitar Mann– Lead Member for Regulation and Consumer 
Protection  

PART I
KEY DECISION

STATUTORY SERVICE PLANS

1 Purpose of Report

To seek Cabinet endorsement for Statutory Service Plans (the Plans) in relation to:

 Food Safety Service
 Health and Safety  Service
 Trading Standards Service

in accordance with the requirements laid down by The Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
The Health & Safety Executive (HSE), the Department of Business Skills and 
Innovation (BIS) and other external age
[...]
 practice with external 
agencies and other partners

Collaborative working with TSSE regional focus groups 
and other partners and sharing data to build regional 
and national statistics

To ensure that all relevant Contingency plans & 
procedures are up to date

Enhanced public 
confidence in 
standards of animal 
health and welfare and 
in the provenance and 
quality of meat 
products 

A healthier and better 
cared for livestock

Better animal health

Disease prevention

A healthier and betters 
cared for livestock

Prevention of and 
reduction of livestock 
disease

Trading 
Standards 
Manager

West 
Berkshire 
Trading 
Standards 
Service

Dean 
Cooke

March 2018 

Ongoing

Half year 
review

P
age 114



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th June 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Ginny De Haan,  Service Lead - Regulatory Services
Andy Clooney, Trading Standards Manager

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875988
     

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Pavitar Mann - Cabinet Member for Regulation & 
Consumer Protection

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

ENFORCEMENT OF REDRESS SCHEMES FOR LETTING AGENTS ETC

1 Purpose of Report

This report seeks approval to make arrangements for the enforcement of The 
Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014 which makes it a 
legal requirement for all letting agents and property management operators in 
England to join one of three Government approved schemes. In support of this 
objective, trading standards officers are to be given the delegated authority to issue 
fixed penalty notices up to the maximum of £5000. 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the implementation and enforcement of The Redress Schemes for Lettings 
Agency Work and Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a 
Scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014 be delegated to trading standards via the 
Service Lead for Regulatory Services. 

(b) That it be noted that the day to day enforcement of the Order will be undertaken 
by officers in the Trading Standards Service in accordance with the existing 
similar authorisations  in the Council’s constitution. 

(c) That the monetary penalty for non-compliance with the Order be set at the 
maximum sum of £5,000 in line with the recommendations of the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidance. 

(d) That the Service Lead for Regulatory Services be authorised to make 
amendments to the amount of the monetary penalty, in accordance with the 
guidance where the enforcement authority is satisfied that there are extenuating 
circumstances taking into account any representations made by the lettings agent 
or property manager during the 28 day period, following the authority’s notice of 
intention to issue a fine. 

Page 115

AGENDA ITEM 4



3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The recommendations support the SJWS in respect of providing good quality homes 
in the private rented sector by helping and maintaining compliance in that area, whilst 
punishing those business’s who show no willingness to comply. The provision of 
good quality homes and housing to Slough residents is central to the SJWS. 

In Slough 20% of households in Slough are overcrowded compared to 8% across 
England. 28% of the borough’s private rented housing and 34% of its privately owned 
sector are categorised as ‘non decent’. The combination of rapidly increasing 
property prices and low incomes means that some people are unable to move into 
larger, better quality housing. People who are homeless, living in temporary 
accommodation or move around a lot may not be registered with a local GP or be 
known to local health services. This makes monitoring the health of people difficult 
and can put them at added risk.

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes 

This proposal will help
[...]
 Trading 
Standards 
Service in 
accordance 
with the existing 
authorisation in 
the Council’s 
constitution

Risk. Failure to 
meet statutory 
requirement. 
Threat. Rogue 
letting agents 
continue to take 
advantage of 
vulnerable 
residents.
Central 
government 
intervention. 
Opportunity. 
To improve 
conditions for 
residents in 
rented 
accommodation 

Enforcement 
policy, training 
of staff, internal 
auditing and 
quality control, 
periodic update 
of the scheme 
for delegation 
and business 
and service 
planning 
process. 

6 N/A

To agree that 
the monetary 
penalty for non-
compliance with 
the Order be 
set at the 
maximum sum 
of £5,000 in line 
with the 
recommendatio
ns of the final 

Risk/Threat. 
Non adherence 
to government 
recommendatio
ns. 

Will set 
penalties at 
maximum sum 
of £5000. 

The authority 
may at any time 
by giving notice 
reduce or 
revoke a fine. 
See 

6 N/A

Page 117



Department of 
Communities 
and Local 
Government 
(DCLG) 
guidance.

recommendatio
n 4. 

To authorise 
the Service 
Lead for 
Regulatory 
Services to 
make 
amendments to 
the amount of 
the monetary 
penalty, in 
accordance 
with the 
guidance where 
the 
enforcement 
authority is 
satisfied that 
there are 
extenuating 
circumstances. 

Opportunity 
To give 
flexibility in 
approach 
related to 
varying 
situations 
based on 
evidence

Enforcement 
policy 
approach.  
scope to reduce 
or revoke 
penalty. 

6 N/A

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

i. The Council has a legal duty to enforce the Order and in that regard to determine 
the level of monetary penalty to impose on Lettings Agents and Property Managers.

ii. By implementing this legislation, the Council will be in a position to take action 
against businesses that are not members of an approved scheme which will be for 
the benefit of local private sector tenants and also businesses that have joined a 
scheme.

iii. The recommendations allow for the monetary penalty to be varied 
[...]
e ability to access certain 
information digitally instead of needing to telephone or come into 
SBC offices. 
Council Tax and Business Rates payers can set up a direct debit, 
inform the Council they are changing address, check the balance on 
their accounts, make payments on line , check recovery documents 
etc.
Benefit applicants can access their claim, check their application and 
the stats of their application as well as reviewing documents sent by 
the benefits service, they can check the payments made to them and 
the next payment due. Landlords can check the monies paid to them, 
any overpayments they are responsible for and their next payment 
as well; both can provide information on changes due to take place.

Enabling

Appendix A: Corporate Balanced Scorecard

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 18th June 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Neil Wilcox, Director of Finance & Resources (Section 151)
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Nazir, Lead Member for Corporate Finance & 
Housing

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

REVENUE FINANCIAL REPORT – 2017-18 (PROVISIONAL OUTTURN)

1 Purpose of Report

This report provides Cabinet with an update on the provisional financial outturn for 
the Council for the 2017-18 financial year.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

a) That the provisional outturn financial position of the council for 2017/18 be 
noted, 

b) That the budget virements as listed in paragraph 7 be approved,
c) That the write offs as requested in paragraph 8 be approved, and
d) That the resolution in paragraph 9.5 in relation to the tender for the Council’s 

insurance contract be approved.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

This report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting 
themes.  The maintenance of excellent governance within the Coun
[...]
of an option over the Heart of 
Slough North West Quadrant Site (“NWQ”) to Slough Urban Renewal (“SUR”) and 
delegated authority to the Director of Finance & Resources (Section 151 Officer), in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree the final terms of the option. The 
final terms of the option include a requirement for SUR to pay any reasonable 
development costs incurred by Slough Borough Council (“SBC” or “the Council”) 
including demolition and remediation costs in respect of the NWQ until such time as 
the NWQ site (or relevant part) is drawn down by SUR for development to 
commence.

1.2 Whilst the empty existing buildings on the NWQ site have been de-listed by the 
Valuation Office Agency from the date of acquisition, they are still unsightly buildings 
that attract anti social behaviour and incur monthly security costs. Against this 
background and with a view to maintaining the momentum of Council-led 
regeneration, this report seeks approval for a budget to demolish the buildings prior 
to transferring the sites to the SUR. 

1.3 At the same time approval is sought to agree a demolition budget for the Montem 
Leisure Centre, which was optioned to SUR in March 2013 and is due to become 
vacant on the completion and handover of the Farnham Road Leisure Centre.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

2.1 That a demolition budget of £4m be agreed to cover vacant buildings on the NWQ 
and the Montem Leisure Centre sites; and

2.2  Subject to 2.1 above, that delegated authority be given to the Director of 
Regeneration, following consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree the final 
procurement contracts.

Page 211

AGENDA ITEM 9



3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, 
and the 5-Year Plan

The promotion and delivery of high quality new housing will maximise the value of the 
Council’s asset base, increase council tax receipts and provide an income stream 
whic
[...]
ication of Forthcoming Decisions

To endorse the published Notification of 
Decisions.

R&S All All Catherine Meek, Head of 
Democratic Services
Tel: 01753 875011

- None √

P
age 226



Document is Restricted

Page 227

AGENDA ITEM 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th April 2018 and the Special Meeting held on 29th May 2018
	Minutes , 29/05/2018 Cabinet

	3 Statutory Service Plans
	Food Service SSP Final Draft
	Food Action Plan 2018.19 DRAFT Final
	SSP H&S Final Draft
	SSP H&S action plan- final draft
	Trading Standards SP.Action Plan - V2

	4 Enforcement of Redress Scheme for Letting Agents Etc
	5 Ruling Group Manifesto and Reporting
	Copy of Manifesto - 2018-19 v8

	6 Performance & Projects Report Q4 2017/18
	Appendix A Corp BSC 2017-18 Qtr4v1

	7 Revenue Financial Report - 2017-18 (Provisional Outturn)
	8 Capital Monitoring Report at 31st March 2018
	9 Former Thames Valley University Campus and Montem Leisure Centre Demolition
	12 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Appendix - Notification of Decisions - June to August 2018 Cabinet

	14 Part II Minutes - Special Cabinet, 29th May 2018



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 18th June, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair, arrived 
6.36pm), Carter, Mann, Nazir, Pantelic and Sadiq

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Strutton and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Anderson

PART 1

8. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

9. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th April 2018 and the Special Meeting 
held on 29th May 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 16th 
April 2018 and 29th May 2018 be approved as a correct record.

10. Statutory Service Plans 

The Lead Member for Regulation & Consumer Protection and the Trading 
Standards Manager introduced a report and made a presentation on the 
Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food Safety Service, Health & Safety 
Service and Trading Standards Service.  The Cabinet was asked to 
recommend the plans to full Council for endorsement on 24th July 2018.

(Councillor Hussain joined the meeting)

The work of each of the services in protecting the public and businesses was 
outlined including activity to tackle doorstep crime and scams which 
particularly effected vulnerable people; the inspection and improvement 
process for food premises; and the work to identify and investigate counterfeit 
products and underage sale of age-related products.

Each of the plans was aligned to the Five Year Plan and the teams worked 
with a wide range of other agencies to deliver the service.  Members were 
informed of the progress of commercial activity within the service and 
welcomed the success of the Primary Authority scheme in providing 
chargeable advice to many large businesses.

Members discussed the health and safety of trampoline facilities following 
issues raised in last years plan and discussed the action being taken on food 
traceability, particularly in relation to suspect meat products.  Speaking under 
Rule 30, Councillor Strutton commented on the successful work of the 
department and asked about the commercialisation of the service and the 



Cabinet - 18.06.18

enforcement of food safety inspections.  It was noted that a risk based system 
was used in terms of the frequency of food inspections.

The Cabinet commended the teams on their work and agreed that the work 
undertaken was vital in protecting the community.  It was agreed to 
recommended the three Statutory Service Plans to full Council for 
endorsement.

Recommended – That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food 
Safety, Health & Safety and Trading Standards work 
undertaken by the Council be endorsed.

11. Enforcement of Redress Scheme for Letting Agents Etc 

The Lead Member for Regulation & Consumer Protection introduced a report 
that sought approval to make arrangements for the enforcement of the 
Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014.

The regulations would make it a legal requirement for all letting agents and 
property management operators to join one of three Government approved 
schemes and the Cabinet was asked to give delegated authority to trading 
standards officers to issue fixed penalty notices up to the maximum of £5,000 
for non-compliance.  The scheme would provide a proper channel for 
complaints to an independent body about the service they had received.

The Cabinet welcomed the action was being taken given some of the 
problems in Slough’s private rented sector, although it was noted that all 
Slough letting agents and property management companies currently on the 
Council’s records were members.  Enforcement of the Order would provide an 
additional tool to the Council to support the effective regulation of the sector.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed the recommendations 
to delegate enforcement of the Order to officers.

Resolved –

(a) That the implementation and enforcement of The Redress Schemes for 
Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work (Requirement 
to Belong to a Scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014 be delegated to 
trading standards via the Service Lead for Regulatory Services. 

(b) That it be noted that the day to day enforcement of the Order would be 
undertaken by officers in the Trading Standards Service in accordance 
with the existing similar authorisations in the Council’s constitution. 

(c) That the monetary penalty for non-compliance with the Order be set at 
the maximum sum of £5,000 in line with the recommendations of the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidance. 



Cabinet - 18.06.18

(d) That the Service Lead for Regulatory Services be authorised to make 
amendments to the amount of the monetary penalty, in accordance 
with the guidance where the enforcement authority is satisfied that 
there are extenuating circumstances taking into account any 
representations made by the lettings agent or property manager during 
the 28 day period, following the authority’s notice of intention to issue a 
fine.

12. Ruling Group Manifesto and Reporting 

Further to the decision taken by the Cabinet on 29th May 2018 to adopt the 
Slough Labour Party Manifesto 2018 as Council policy, the Service Lead, 
Strategy & Performance introduced a report that detailed the reporting 
arrangements for delivering of the manifesto.

Each manifesto pledge had been assigned to a Lead Member, lead officer 
and director with specific actions to work towards the commitment that had 
been made.  The pledges had also been cross referenced to the Council’s 
Five Year Plan.  It was proposed that the Cabinet receive reports on a 
quarterly basis alongside performance and project reports, the first of which 
would be received by the Cabinet in September 2018.  It was noted that there 
was more detail in internal versions such as timescales and costings that sat 
behind each pledge.

The Cabinet welcomed the detailed work that had been undertaken to set out 
how the Council would deliver the manifesto pledges and the reporting 
arrangements were agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the template for reporting progress against delivery of the Ruling 
Group Manifesto attached as Appendix A to the report be agreed.

(b) That progress be reported on a quarterly basis.

13. Performance & Projects Report Q4 2017/18 

The Service Lead, Strategy & Performance and the Programme Management 
Lead introduced a report that provided the Cabinet with the latest 
performance information to the end of March 2018 and updated on the status 
of key Council projects.

There were eighteen performance measures included in the Corporate 
Balanced Scorecard and the majority were rated ‘green’.  None of the 
indicators had shown a deterioration in performance since the last quarter, 
although two remained ‘red’ rated – prevalence of children with excess weight 
at the end of primary school and bus punctuality.  There were measures in 
place to address the issues raised in both of these areas.  There had been 
notable performance improvement in several indicators – provision of 40-74 
year olds offered an NHS Health Check; increase in the number of dwellings; 



Cabinet - 18.06.18

increase in the number of affordable homes; and increase in the Business 
Rates collection rate.  The Cabinet welcomed the progress that was being 
made in these key areas.

It was noted that 63% of ‘Gold’ projects were rated ‘green’.  There were two 
‘red’ rated projects which were the Grove Academy and Haybrook College 
projects and the Cabinet noted the more recent progress that had been made.  
A query was raised about the work being done under the new homelessness 
reduction legislation noted in paragraph 5.4.8 of the report.  Further progress 
had been made and an update would be provided through the Lead Member 
for Corporate Finance and Housing.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton raised concern about the impact 
of Slough’s performance on children’s oral health on the childhood obesity 
indicators.  The Lead Member for Health & Social Care commented that 
improving children’s oral health had been identified as a key priority and there 
was a substantial amount of work taking place in nursery and early years 
settings, such as the Healthy Smiles campaigns as well as work in primary 
schools including a new pilot scheme with NHS England.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the performance and projects report was 
noted.

Resolved – That the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
indicators within the balanced scorecard and update on Gold 
projects and performance be noted.

14. Revenue Financial Report - 2017-18 (Provisional Outturn) 

The Service Lead, Finance introduced a report that provided an update on the 
provisional financial outturn for the Council for the 2017-18 financial year.  

There was a provisional underspend of £0.224m on the General Fund budget 
of £104.376m.  This was an improvement of £0.875m on the financial position 
reported at the end of the third quarter and the key areas of savings and 
increased revenue were noted.  The Leader of the Council indicated that a 
future budget priority would be to increase the level of reserves to reflect the 
recently increased level of borrowing to support the capital programme.  The 
Cabinet noted the budget pressures in areas such as the demand on adult 
social care services, housing benefit and temporary accommodation.  All 
planned savings had been achieved for the year, or replaced with alternative 
savings if they could not be met. 

The Cabinet considered and approved the virements detailed in section 7 of 
the report and the write off requests in section 8.  Approval was sought to 
begin a tendering process for a new insurance contract as the current one 
expired on 31st March 2019.  The new contract would be for three years with a 
possible two year extension and was likely to include buildings cover for acts 
of terrorism for the first time.  It was agreed to begin the tendering process for 
the insurance contract.



Cabinet - 18.06.18

The Cabinet noted the provisional outturn position and welcomed the fact that 
the budget had been balanced, with a small underspend, despite the 
continued pressures on budgets and demand for vital local services.

Resolved –

(a) That the provisional outturn financial position of the council for 2017/18 
be noted;

(b) That the budget virements as listed in paragraph 7 of the report be 
approved;

(c) That the write offs as requested in paragraph 8 of the report be 
approved; and

(d) That the resolution in paragraph 9.5 of the report in relation to the 
tender for the Council’s insurance contract be approved.

15. Capital Monitoring Report at 31st March 2018 

The Service Lead, Finance introduced a report that updated on the spend 
against the capital budgets for the 2017-18 financial year.

The total revised capital budget for the year was £190m and of which £154m 
had been spent.  This was a slippage of 19% which was slightly higher than 
last year but much improved on historic levels.  The budget for schemes that 
had slipped but would be delivered would be carried forward into 2018-19.

Lead Members discussed the fact that the major investment in the town’s 
leisure facilities was due to be completed and each of the schemes for the ice 
arena, new leisure centre, Salt Hill Park Activity Centre and Langley Leisure 
Centre had broadly been delivered on time and budget.

The Cabinet noted the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted with Capital Expenditure of £154.0m 
against an approved budget of £190.4m. This represents 
slippage on the approved budget of 19%.

16. Former Thames Valley University Campus and Montem Leisure Centre 
Demolition 

The Director of Regeneration introduced a report that sought approval for a 
budget to demolish the buildings on the former Thames Valley University site 
prior to the transfer to Slough Urban Renewal (SUR) and the Montem Leisure 
Centre to facilitate the regeneration of both sites.

The existing empty buildings were unsightly and proceeding with the 
demolition would de-risk the sites and continue the momentum for the future 



Cabinet - 18.06.18

regeneration.  It was noted that the demolition costs would be reimbursed to 
the Council from SUR out of development sale receipts.  The Cabinet agreed 
the importance of demolition to move forward with the redevelopment of both 
sites.  It was suggested that time lapse photography be used to demonstrate 
the progress that was being made.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the demolition budget of £4m was agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That a demolition budget of £4m be agreed to cover vacant buildings 
on the NWQ and the Montem Leisure Centre sites; and

(b) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree the final 
procurement contracts.

17. Developments at Heathrow Update 

The Director of Regeneration updated the Cabinet on recent developments 
relating to the expansion of Heathrow Airport and associated issues.  The 
Council was the accountable body for the Heathrow Strategic Planning Group 
and a significant amount of work was going on to prepare for expansion.  It 
was noted that the House of Commons would carry out a crucial vote on 
Heathrow expansion on 12th July.

The Director summarised some of the current thinking around the skills, 
education and learning opportunities that would arise from airport expansion 
as well as the estimated £1bn regeneration in the town.  There were expected 
to be significant skills shortages in construction and the concept of a Slough 
Regeneration Campus / ‘Slough Construction Centre of Excellence’ would be 
explored with the Council working with partners to provide the training 
opportunities for local people to access employment.

The Cabinet supported the principle of taking proactive steps to put a skills 
package in place for the full range of career and employment opportunities, 
including higher level roles.  It was agreed that a follow up report would be 
received by the Cabinet at the next meeting on 16th July to set out how the 
concept could be taken forward.

The Leader of Council updated the Cabinet on some of the discussions and 
representations he had been making to highlight the Council’s support for 
expansion ahead of the Parliamentary vote, and to secure the best deal for 
Slough.  It was agreed to write to the Member of Parliament for Slough, Tan 
Dhesi MP, to make him aware of the work the Council was doing to capture 
the local benefits particularly with regards to the skills agenda.



Cabinet - 18.06.18

Resolved –

(a) That the update on the recent developments on the expansion of 
Heathrow airport be noted.

(b) That the Cabinet receive a report at the meeting on 16th July 2018 to 
include any decisions required including the work with partners to capture 
the skills, employment and investment opportunities locally.

(c) That a letter be sent to Tan Dhesi MP to update him on the Council’s 
position in support of expansion and on the work the Council was doing to 
seek to maximise the local benefits.

18. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

19. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 11th May 2018 which set out the key decisions expected to be 
taken by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed.

20. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

21. Part II Minutes - Special Cabinet, 29th May 2018 

Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
29th May 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 7.57 pm)


